

Case No. 415-2017

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID R. TURNER,
Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE OF
CHRISTIAN CHURCHES, AND REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES
Defendants-Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

March 10, 2017

Team #4
Brief for the Defendants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	viii
A. Factual and Procedural Background	viii
B. Standard of Review.....	ix
C. Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION PROTECTS THE CHURCH AGAINST BREACH OF CONTRACT AND RETALIATORY DISCHARGE SUITS BROUGHT BY PETITIONER, THEIR FORMER MINISTERIAL EMPLOYEE	2
A. The deference rule of the ministerial exception bars suit in this case	6
B. The neutral principles of law approach to the ministerial exception still bars Petitioner’s claims in this case	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE PRE-DISCOVERY DISMISSAL BECAUSE PETITIONER’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	12
A. The First Amendment bars categorically Petitioner’s claims because the church- minister relationship is intrinsically religious.....	14
B. Petitioner cannot prove any of its claims without intruding in the sacred precincts of the religious organization	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2009).....	ix, 17
<i>Cantwell v. State of Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 269 (1940).....	14
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	5
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 4
<i>Gonzales v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	passim
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	4, 6
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	14-15
<i>Md. & Va. Eldership Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....	6
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	4, 6, 9
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington, Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	6
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1871)..... passim

FEDERAL COURT

Conlon v. Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA,
777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)4

Doe v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima,
957 F. Supp. 2d 1225, 1231 (E.D. Wash. 2013).....3

Friedlander v. Port Jewish Ctr.,
588 F. Supp.2d 428 (E.D.N.Y. 2008), *aff'd*, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 21407 (2nd Cir. 2009).....11

Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors,
780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)8

McClure v. Salvation Army,
460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972), *cert. denied*, 409 U.S. 896 (1972).....18

Minker v. Balt. Annual Conference of United Methodist Church,
894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....10

Natal v. Christian & Missionary Alliance,
878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989).....11

Pardue v. Ctr. City Consortium Schs. of Archdiocese of Washington, Inc.,
875 A.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2005)11

Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)11

Rweyemamu v. Cote,
520 F.3d 198 (2nd Cir. 2008).....11

Smith v. O'Connell,
986 F.Supp. 73 (D.R.I 1997).....3

STATE COURT

Bayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford,
301 Conn. 759 (2011)5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Bigelow v. Sassafras Grove Baptist Church</i> , 786 S.E.2d 358 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Bourne v. Ctr. on Children, Inc.</i> , 154 Md. App. 42 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2003)	5, 11
<i>Buscetto v. Stain Bernard High Sch.</i> , 2014 WL 4494362 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2014).....	5
<i>Connor v. Archdiocese of Phila.</i> , 601 Pa. 577 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 301 Conn. 759, 23 A.3d 1192 (2011)	11
<i>Doe No. 2 v. Norwich Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 3871430 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2013).....	4
<i>D’Ulisse-Cupo v. Bd. of Dirs. of Notre Dame High Sch.</i> , 202 Conn. 206 (1987)	5
<i>Erdman v. Chapel Hill Presbyterian Church</i> , 175 Wash. 2d 659 (2012).....	4, 7
<i>Gaston v. Diocese of Allentown</i> , 712 A.2d 747 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....	11
<i>Givens v. St. Adalbert Church</i> , 2013 WL 4420776 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2013).....	3
<i>Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese of Mass.</i> , 437 Mass. 505, 512 (2002)	14, 15
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	10, 19, 20
<i>McKnight v. Old Ship of Zion Missionary Baptist Church</i> , 2016 WL 4507398 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2016).....	5
<i>Melhorn v. Balt. Washington Conference of U.S. Methodist Church, et. al.</i> , 2016 WL 1065884 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016).....	4-5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Pfeil v. St. Matthews Evangelical Lutheran Church of Unaltered Augsburg Confession of Worthington,
877 N.W.2d 528, (Minn.), cert. denied sub nom., 137 S. Ct. 493 (2016)15

Redwing v. Catholic Bishop for Diocese of Memphis,
363 S.W.3d 436 (Tenn. 2012).....3

Second Episcopal Dist. African Methodist Church v. Prioleau,
49 A.3d 812 (D.C. 2012)10

Thibodeau v. American Baptist Churches of Conn.,
120 Conn. App. 666 (2010) 10-11

Warnick v. All Saints Episcopal Church,
2014 WL 11210513 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2014).....11

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)x

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... vii, ix, 17

OTHER SOURCES

Letter from James Madison to Bishop Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806), reprinted in 20 RECORDS OF THE AMERICAN CATHOLIC HISTORICAL SOCIETY 63 (1909)12
